
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING) 

 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5733 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2022) 

 

ALL INDIA SERVICES OFFICERS  

 

5733. SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR BELLANA:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  the number of All India Services Officers in Andhra Pradesh, service-wise;  

(b)  the shortage of All India Services Officers in Andhra Pradesh, service-wise;  

(c)  whether the Government is planning to address the shortage of the officers;  

(d)  if so, the details thereof including the manner in which the shortage would be filled; and  

(e)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 

 

(a):    The details of All India Service officers in Andhra Pradesh as on 01.01.2021  are as under: 

 

Service Officers 

IAS 194 

IPS 111 

IFS 55 

 

(b) & (c):   Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process. It is the endeavor of 

Central Government to fill up vacant posts expeditiously. The Union Public Service Commission 

(UPSC) conducts Examinations for filling up of vacancies on direct recruitment basis in IAS, 

IPS and IFS every year. To fill up vacancies in Promotion Quota, Selection Committee Meetings 

are held by Union Public Service Commission (UPSC) with the State Governments. 

 

(d) & (e):    The Government has increased the annual intake of IAS officers to 180 through Civil 

Services Examination (CSE) till CSE-2021. Further, a Committee has been constituted for 

recommending the intake of Direct Recruit IAS officers every year through CSE from CSE-2022 

to CSE-2030. Intake of IPS through CSE has been increased to 200 from CSE-2020. Intake of 

IFS has been increased to 150 in 2022. 

 

 

***** 

 


